• Terminal	growth	rate	after	the	modelled	growth	phase	of	2.5%	(2018:	2.5%),	approximating	the	annual	average	inflation	rate

• Gross	margins	projected	based	on	those	achieved	historically

• Pre-tax	discount	rate	of	14%	(2018:	14%),	derived	from	a	weighted-average	cost-of-capital	of	12.5%	(2018:	12.5%)

Using	the	assumptions	listed	above,	the	value-in-use	of	the	Animal	Health	CGU	exceeds	its	carrying	amount	by	£455,000.

Sensitivity	analysis	has	been	performed,	where	a	reasonably	possible	reduction	in	average	revenue	growth	rate	has	been
modelled. Reducing the average growth rate by 3% per annum would result value-in-use being equal to the carrying amount of the
CGU.	A	reduction	in	average	growth	rate	to	10%	per	annum	would	result	in	an	impairment	charge	of	£390,000.

Sensitivity analysis has also been performed in relation to the pre-tax discount rate. An increase in the pre-tax discount rate of 1%
does	not	result	in	an	impairment,	the	pre-tax	discount	rate	would	have	to	increase	by	1.8%	before	an	impairment	charge	would
be recognised.

11	 Property,	plant	and	equipment

Leasehold
improvements

£000

Laboratory
equipment

£000

Office	fixtures
and	fittings

£000
Total
£000

Cost

At 1 August 2017 1,788 3,708 288 5,784

Additions 49 481 48 578

Disposals - (73) (25) (98)

At 31 July 2018 1,837 4,116 311 6,264

Additions 29 534 55 618

Transfers - 6 (6) -

Disposals - (188) (16) (204)

At 31 Dec 2019 1,866 4,468 344 6,678

Depreciation

At 1 August 2017 285 1,885 161 2,331

Charge for the year 226 680 65 971

Disposals - (67) (25) (92)

At 31 July 2018 511 2,498 201 3,210

Charge for the period 323 935 92 1,350

Transfers - 6 (6) -

Disposals - (170) (16) (186)

At 31 Dec 2019 834 3,269 271 4,374

Net book value

At 31 Dec 2019 1,032 1,199 73 2,304

At 31 July 2018 1,323 1,618 110 3,054

At 1 August 2017 1,503 1,823 127 3,453

Tangible
£000

Goodwill
£000

Development costs
£000

Patents
£000

Total
£000

Therapeutics 1,163 1,538 - 9 2,710

Diagnostics 1,083 - 7,526 9 8,618

Life Sciences 2,246 1,538 7,526 18 11,328

Animal Health 41 2,295 406 4 2,746

2,287 3,833 7,932 22 14,074

The tangible and intangible non-current assets at 31 December 2019 can be allocated as follows:

In	the	prior	period,	an	impairment	charge	of	£822,000	was	recognised	against	goodwill	within	the	Animal	Health	CGU,	with	the	charge
recorded	within	Selling,	General	and	Administrative	Expenses	in	the	consolidated	statement	of	profit	or	loss.	The	impairment	charge
within	the	Animal	Health	CGU	arose	as	the	business	unit	re-focused	on	its	core	pet/equine	allergy	tests.

114 115

Avacta Report and Accounts   2019Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements	(continued…)